## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		04/23/2012	Banking Association: TEXAS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hampton Products International Corporation
Street Address:	50 Icon
City:	Foothill Ranch
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92610
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77627911	NEWPORT COASTAL WATERFRONT LIGHTING THAT LASTS
Serial Number:	77389341	DELIVERING PEACE OF MIND, BY DESIGN
Serial Number:	76688143	FOOTHILL SECURITY
Serial Number:	76688144	MOUNTAIN LIGHTING
Serial Number:	77396983	PALISADES
Serial Number:	76680183	SUREGRIP
Serial Number:	76674464	LADDER LOCK
Serial Number:	76659119	PASSPORT COLLECTION
Serial Number:	76632996	CREATALIGHT
Serial Number:	76517767	Н НАМРТОМ
Serial Number:	76517765	Н
Serial Number:	76479188	MOUNTAIN SECURITY
Serial Number:	76186793	MOUNTAIN SECURITY
Serial Number:	75811564	BLAKMAX
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004767 FRAME: 0354** 

TRADEMARK "

Serial Number:	75454125	Z11
Serial Number:	75428341	ACTIONLOCK
Serial Number:	75428340	ACTION LOCK
Serial Number:	76662968	LOCKABLES
Serial Number:	77397084	KIMBALL
Serial Number:	76647624	TUSCAN BRONZE
Serial Number:	75428343	LOCKABLES
Serial Number:	74137866	STRENGTH WITH STYLE
Serial Number:	73543181	HAMPTON
Serial Number:	76693465	CARGO ZONE
Serial Number:	75765814	DASHJOCKEY
Serial Number:	76696527	FLAT ROPE
Serial Number:	76633618	EXTREME CONDITIONS
Serial Number:	76670841	HAN-D-RING
Serial Number:	78376249	KEEPER
Serial Number:	74716584	KEEPER
Serial Number:	75688715	KEY KEEPER
Serial Number:	75688700	LIDKEEPER
Serial Number:	74716608	LOAD MASTER
Serial Number:	74724315	MOVABLE ANCHOR POINT
Serial Number:	76401828	PERFORMANCE ENGINEERED
Serial Number:	76401830	PERFORMANCE ENGINEERED
Serial Number:	76678090	QUIK-CAP
Serial Number:	76665722	RACK-RATCHET
Serial Number:	75601785	ROPE WRANGLER
Serial Number:	75601697	SAFETY STEP
Serial Number:	76589745	SECURE-TITE
Serial Number:	76668406	STRAP-WRAP
Serial Number:	76683260	TRAKKER
Serial Number:	76690997	TWIN ANCHOR
Serial Number:	76633601	ULTRA
Serial Number:	75146107	VERSA STRAP
Serial Number:	75172134	ZIP CORD
Serial Number:	76662508	ZIP HOOK
Serial Number:	75376448	ZIPNET
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004767 FRAME: 0355** 

**Fax Number**: 4152687522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 415-268-6810

Email: kfraser@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Rosemary S. Tarlton

Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Market Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07933-535
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rosemary S. Tarlton
Signature:	/Rosemary S. Tarlton/
Date:	04/30/2012

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=23 Trademark Release and Reassignment#page1.tif

source=23 Trademark Release and Reassignment#page2.tif

source=23 Trademark Release and Reassignment#page3.tif

source=23 Trademark Release and Reassignment#page4.tif

source=23 Trademark Release and Reassignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004767 FRAME: 0356

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of April 23, 2012, by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association, as agent (in such capacity, "Agent") for the financial institutions (the "Lenders") party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) that are parties to the Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated November 3, 2009 (as amended, extended, renewed, replaced, modified or supplemented from time to time, "Credit Agreement"), made among Agent, the Lenders, and Hampton Products International Corporation, a Delaware corporation (as successor in interest to Keeper Corporation) ("Grantor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, (a) Agent and Grantor are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of November 3, 2009, and (b) Agent and Grantor (as successor in interest to Keeper Corporation) are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of November 3, 2009 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in, among other things, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was submitted for recording to the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following (the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and
- (b) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Agent for and on behalf of the Lenders is the loss payee), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise in respect of any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral. For these purposes, the term "Proceeds" includes whatever is received or receivable when any Trademark Collateral or other proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank-Signature on Next Page]

la-1166921

TRADEMARK REEL: 004767 FRAME: 0357 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

COMERICA BANK, as Agent

By: Name:

Title:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK RELEASE **TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 004767 FRAME: 0358** 

## SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

See attached.

la-1166921

TRADEMARK REEL: 004767 FRAME: 0359

Trademark	Number	Status
NEWPORT COASTAL WATERFRONT LIGHTING THAT LASTS	77627911	Pending
DELIVERING PEACE OF MIND, BY DESIGN	77389341	Pending
FOOTHILL SECURITY	76688143	Pending
MOUNTAIN LIGHTING	76688144	Pending
PALISADES	77396983	. Pending
SUREGRIP	76680183	Registered
LADDER LOCK	76674464	Registered
PASSPORT COLLECTION	76659119	Registered
CREATALIGHT	76632996	Registered
H HAMPTON	76517767	Registered
H	76517765	Registered
MOUNTAIN SECURITY	76479188	Registered
MOUNTAIN SECURITY	76186793	Registered
BLAKMAX	75811564	Registered
Z11	75454125	Registered
ACTIONLOCK	75428341	Registered
ACTION LOCK ·	75428340	Registered
LOCKABLES	76662968	Registered
KIMBALL	77397084	Registered
TUSCAN BRONZE	76647624	Registered
LOCKABLES	75428343	Registered
STRENGTH WITH STYLE	74137866	Registered
HAMPTON	73543181	Registered

Trademark	Number	Status
CARGO ZONE	76693465	Pending
DASHJOCKEY	75765814	Pending
FLAT ROPE	76696527	Pending
EXTREME CONDITIONS	76633618	Registered
HANDRING	76670841	Registered
KEEPER	78376249	Registered
KEEPER	74716584	Registered
KEY KEEPER	75688715	Registered
LIDKEEPER	75688700	Registered
LOAD MASTER	74716608	Registered
MOVABLE ANCHOR POINT	74724315	Registered
PERFORMANCE ENGINEERED	76401828	Registered
PERFORMANCE ENGINEERED	76401830	Registered
QUIKCAP	76678090	Registered
RACKRATCHET	76665722	Registered
ROPE WRANGLER	75601785	Registered
SAFETY STEP	75601697	Registered
SECURETITE LETTERS	76589745	Registered
STRAPWRAP	76668406	Registered
TRAKKER	76683260	Registered
TWIN ANCHOR	76690997	Registered
ULTRA	76633601	Registered
VERSA STRAP	75146107	Registered
ZIP CORD	75172134	Registered
ZIP HOOK	76662508	Registered
ZIPNET	75376448	Registered

16292362.3\125055-00594

TRADEMARK REEL: 004767 FRAME: 0361

**RECORDED: 04/30/2012**